

New Case No. 56176/12
FIR No. 415/2011
PS : Janak Puri
State Vs. Hari Singh etc.

25.11.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Hari Singh on bail.
Accused Prem Bahadur, Santosh and Madan Lal
are absent.

NBW issued against accused Prem Bahadur received back unexecuted. His surety namely Ankit is present. He submits that he has no knowledge about the whereabouts of accused Prem Bahadur and is unable to produce him.

In these circumstances, his surety bond of Rs. 20,000/- stands forfeited. An FDR drawn on Punjab National Bank in the sum of Rs. 15,000/- submitted by him is on record. SHO PS Janak Puri is directed to get the FDR encashed from the concerned branch of the bank and deposit the amount in this court on or before the next date of hearing. The remaining amount of surety bond shall be paid by the surety in cash on the next date of hearing.

It appears that accused Prem Bahadur is deliberately evading the process law, it is necessary to use coercive method to secure his process. Hence, issue process u/s 82 and 83 Cr.P.C to be executed through SHO concerned with direction to maintain mandatory gap of one month

between the execution of process u/s 82 & 83 Cr.P.C.

Process server HC Sandesh is present who executed the process u/s 82 Cr.P.C against accused Madan Lal. His statement to this effect recorded separately.

Issue process u/s 83 Cr.P.C against accused Madan Lal Bansal to be executed through SHO concerned.

NBW issued against accused Santosh also received back unexecuted. Issue fresh NBW and notice to his surety to be executed through SHO concerned.

Put up for reports on NBW and process u/s 82 & 83 Cr.P.C. on 05.02.2020.

(POORAN CHAND)
ASJ-02/West/Delhi
25.11.2019